K Series
K series connectors have been specifically designed for outdoor applications.They include an inner sleeve and two seals to
prevent penetration of solids or liquids into the housing formed by the plug, free socket, fixed socket or coupler. All models
(except FXl model) of this series are watertight when mated to give a protection index of IP68 as per IEC 60529 standard
(in mated condition) when correctly assembled to an appropriate cable (IP66 otherwise).
K series connectors have the same insulators as the B series and have the following main features:
– security of the Push-Pull latching system – watertight connection (IP 68/IP 66)
– multipole types 2 to 64 contacts – solder, crimp or print (straight or elbow) contacts

brass, PEEK insulator, female solder contacts, C type collet for 6.5 mm diameter cable and nut for fitting a bend relief.
Fixed socket
Part Numbering System
Plug 	F	 G	 G 	3	 K
Cable ø: (page 68)
Collet type: (page 68)
Variant: (page 71)
	3	 1	 0
Insert configuration: (page 57)
Alignment key: (page 49)
Model: (page 39)
Series: (page 39)
	C	 L	 A	 C	 6	 5
Contact: (page 64)
Insulator: (page 64)
Housing: (page 64)
Variant: (page 71)
. . .
Free socket 	Z	P	 H	 G 	3	 K 	3	 1	 0 	C	 L	 L	 C	 6	 5. . .
	E	 G	 G 	3	 K 	3	 1	 0 	C	 Y	 M. . .
Coupler PV	S	 L	 G 	3	 K 	3	 1	 0 	T	 L	 A. . .
Note:	1) depending on models.
® ®
39
~M
~L
ø
A
S 2
ø
B
S 1S 2
~M
~L
ø
A M2 Cable assembly (page 173)
M1 Cable assembly (page 172)
Metal housing models
Technical Characteristics
Electrical
Note:
the various tests have been carried out with FGG and EGG connector
pairs, with chrome-plated brass shell, PEEK insulator and silicone O-ring.
Detailed electrical characteristics, as well as materials and treatment are
presented in the chapter Technical Characteristics on page 182.
1) see page 189, contact resistance after mating cycles. See page 185,
mechanical endurance latching force.
2) minimum operating temperature is -20°C for sockets fitted with an FPM
(Viton®) O-ring.
3) IP68 achieved providing that the cable is perfectly circular and that
assembly process ensures a high integrity seal.
4) for chrome plated product (« C » material code).
5) except FXl model.
Mechanical and Climatical
Characteristics 	 Value	 Standard
> 5000 cycles	 IEC 60512-5 test 9a
up to 95% at 60° C
- 55° C, + 200° C
10-2000 Hz, 15g	 IEC 60512-4 test 6d
100 g, 6 ms	 IEC 60512-4 test 6c
> 1000h	 IEC 60512-6 test 11f
IP 68/IP 66	 IEC 60529
50/175/21	 IEC 60068-1
Endurance1)
Humidity
Temperature range2)
Resistance to vibrations
Shock resistance
Salt spray corrosion test4)
Protection index (mated)3) 5)
Climatical category
	 Value	 Standard
> 95 dB	 IEC 60169-1-3